

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS



## OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE THIRD REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10<sup>TH</sup> SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF OCTOBER, 2018 AT 10:40 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Ariel B. Villa Member
Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr.
Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando
Hon. Efren C. Butay
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr.
Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr.
Hon. Orlando B. Badua
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr.
Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando

Member/Temporary Presiding Officer; Member; Member; Member; Member; Member; Member; Member; ando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr.

Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President; (On Leave).

## **"MUNICIPAL ORDINANCE NO. 2018-23**

AN ORDINANCE MANDATING ALL BARANGAYS WITHIN THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE TO CONDUCT ANNUAL PALARONG PAMBARANGAY AS MANDATED BY EXISTING LAWS AND OTHER ISSUANCES RULES AND REGULATIONS IN PURSUIT OF THE ADVANCEMENT OF THE WELL-BEING AND WELFARE OF THE YOUTH, WOMEN AND OTHER SECTORS OF SOCIETY APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR AND FOR OTHER RELATED PURPOSES.

WHEREAS, as mandated by Article II, Section 13 of the 1987 Constitution, the State shall recognize the vital role of the youth in nation building and shall promote and protect their physical, moral, spiritual, intellectual, and social well-being and shall inculcate in the youth patriotism and nationalism, and encourage their involvement in public and civil affairs;

WHEREAS, it is likewise provide in the fundamental law the advancement of the interests of the women sector and the State shall ensure the fundamental equality before the law of women and men;

WHEREAS, it is likewise the policy of the Local Government Unit of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte to enhance and promote the welfare of its constituents in accordance to Section 16 of the Local Government Code of 1991;

WHEREAS, the conduct of Palarong Pambarangay would be vital component in the development of the youth as well as other sectors, and to also provide avenues to develop and discover talents within the locality;

## WHEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** *Title.* This ordinance shall be known as "Palarong Pambarangay ordinance of the Municipality of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte".

**SECTION 2.** The twenty-four (24) barangays within the territorial jurisdiction are hereby mandated to conduct an "Annual Palarong Barangay" within their respective jurisdiction which shall involve various sectors of their community, such as the youth and women, among others.

It is further mandated that the Brgy. Government shall determine the games to be played which must include indigenous games and such other fields of sports which the barangay deems necessary.

**SECTION 3.** The Punong Barangay and the SK through a committee shall spearhead the conduct of the Palarong Pambarangay and shall devise mechanisms in the orderly methodology of the sports festivities and coordinate with the Punong Barangay as well as the Local Youth Development Council of the municipality.

The members of the committee shall be determined by the Sangguniang Kabataan.

**SECTION 4.** *Penalty Clause.* The penalty of *reprimand* shall be imposed to Brgy. Officials who fail to conduct a Palarong Pambarangay.

**SECTION 5.** *Funding.* Funds for this purpose shall come from the SK Funds and other allowable funds of the barangay and the municipality subject to limitations as provided for by law.

**SECTION 6.** *Effectivity.* This ordinance shall take effect on January 1, 2019.

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES	:	Members Hernando, A., Ambrocio, Jr., Butay, Dadiz, Jr., Coloma, Sr., Badua, Pumaras, Sr. and Hernando, I.
NAYS ABSTAINED	•	None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution

ATTESTED:



ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

SB Member/Temporary Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ Acting Mayor Approved on: November 6, 2018